

P.O. Box 1700 Houston, Texas 77001 (715) 228-9211

October 25, 1989 ST-HL-AE-3271 File No.: G26 10CFR50.73

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attention: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

> South Texas Project Electric Generating Station Unit 1 Docket No. STN 50-498 Voluntary Licensee Event Report 89-017 Regarding Inadvertent Contamination of Non-Radioactive Systems

Pursuant to 10CFR50.73, Houston Lighting & Power (HL&P) submits the attached voluntary Licensee Event Report 89-017 regarding the inadvertent contamination of non-radioactive systems. This event did not have any adverse impact on the health and safety of the public.

If you should have any questions on this matter, please contact Mr. C. A. Ayala at (512) 972-8628.

R. W. Chewning Vice President Nuclear Operations

RWC/BEM/nl

Attachment: LER 89-017, South Texas, Unit 1

1010184 891024 ADOCK 05000498 FDR PDC

NL.LER89017.U1

A Subsidiary of Houston Industries Incorporated

ÉZZ

Houston Lighting & Power Company

ST-HL-AE-3271 File No.: G26 Page 2

cei

16

Regional Administrator, Region IV Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Arlington, TX 76011

George Dick, Project Manager U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20585

J. I. Tapia Senior Resident Inspector-Unit 2 c/o U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P. O. Box 910 Bay City, TX 77414

J. R. Newman, Esquire Newman & Holtzinger, P.C. 1615 L Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20036

R. L. Range/R. P. Verret Central Fower & Light Company P. O. Pox 2121 Corpus Christi, TX 78403

R. John Miner (2 copies) Chief Operating Officer City of Austin Electric Utility 721 Barton Springs Road Austin, TX 78704

R. J. Costello/M. T. Hardt City Public Service Board P. O. Box 1771 San Antonio, TX 78296 Rufus S. Scott Associate General Counsel Houston Lighting & Power Company P. O. Box 1700 Houston, TX 77001

INPO Records Center 1100 Circle 75 Parkway Atlanta, GA 30339-3064

Dr. Joseph M. Hendrie 50 Bellport Lane Bellport, NY 11713

D. K. Lacker Bureau of Radiation Control Texas Department of Health 1100 West 49th Street Austin, TX 78756-3189

						ATT ST-	ACHM	ENT 32	71 -							
19-83)	-					PAG	it	201	·	U.S. NU	CLEAR REQUES					
					LICI	LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)					EXPIRES 6/21/0					
FACILITY	-	" Sou	th Te	xas, Unit	: 1				0		(a)   0   4  91	8 1 0	015			
TITLE IN											<b>4</b>		4 % 4 F			
Vo.	IUNCA	ary B	T	Regardin	ng Inadv	ALPORT DAT	ntamin (m	ation	n of Non-J	ACILITIES INVO	Ive Syst	ems				
NUNTH	DAY YEAR YEAR			BECUENTIAL NUMBER	MONTH DAY	DAY YEAR TADILITY NA			**	DOCKET NUMBER(S)						
							-				0 1 5 10 10 101 1 1					
2 8	1 4	8 9	89	017	00	1 0 2 4	89				0 16 10 1	0 1 0 1	11			
OP4 M		1	THIS R.E.		ED PUREUANT T	D THE REQUIREM	ENTE DE 10	CFR \$ (	BO.73(6)(2)((v)	i the following) (1	23.71(6)					
POWE	: ]_		- 20			00.35(c)(1)					73.71 iei					
(10)	10	1 010	20	406 (# 111 1141)	-	60.73(e1(2))		60.73(e1(2)(val)		U	taion en	in Text. NR	ic farm			
			20					-	60.73(a)(2)(viii)(8		Volunta	ry				
		*******	1 100	COR Le 1 (1 ) ivi	,	IDENSEE CONTACT			50 73(a)(2)(a)		<b>.</b>					
NAME					NH NA D					AREA CODE	TELEPHONE N	NBER				
	Char	les #	yala	- Supervi	ising Li	censing E	ngine	er		5 11 12	91 71 21	- 18 16	1218			
		4		COMPLETE	ONE LINS FOR	EACH COMPONEN	TFAILURE	DESCRIBE	D IN THIS REPOR	r (13)	1	1				
CAUSE	SVETEN	COM	PONENT	MANUFAC	REPORTABLE TO NPRDS		CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFAC	TO NPRDS					
	1	1	11	111						111		192.00				
1	1	1	11	111												
				BUPPLEM	ENTAL REPORT	EXPECTED IN				EXPECT SUBMISS	ED MON	TH DAY	VEAR			
ve	\$ (11 vm.	-	EXPECTED	SUBMISSION DAT	<b>e</b> /	X NO				DATE	51	1	1			
	Or ho th Ev LV sy co Wa Mo Au Or of a co in a	Aug ours, he au vapor VPS c vsten ontan aste onito ixili ver i hemic onito f rad revi ompli adica	ust 1 Heal xilia ator. onden swer inati Evapo r Tan ary S nterf al Op rs in ioact ew of ance. te th 1 fra	4, 1989, th Physic ry steam Further sate tank e immedia on were to rator which team Syst aces betw erations the auxi ive to r the impl No rele at had a oction of	Unit 1 is perso line to r survey d, the A ately is two valv ich allo to allo t	was in Mo nnel dete the Liqu s indicat uxiliary olated an es which wed liqui ugh the W e causes ioactive el to fol team syst oactive s ion of th urred fro occurred al Specif	de 5 f cted f id Was ed the Boiles d the were 1 d wast aste 1 of thi and no low p em. 0 ystem e stat m the to un icatio	for a adiation of the pres- and areas left of the besits to besits even contraction of the inter- tion of the formation of th	refueling tion level rocessing sence of a the Inorg sposted. open during ing trans rator Gas ent were dioactive ures, and ctive act rfaces, pu policy reg ganics Bar rolled are mits.	g outage ls of .3 System contamin ganics B The sound ferred to Strippe inadequat systems the lack ions inc rocedure garding sin. An eas, it to	At 14 to .8 m (LWPS) W ation in asin. T urces of own of t o a Wast r into t te contr , failur k of rad lude a r revisic procedur alysis r would ha	00 R/hr i aste the the the be cls e of iation eview ns and e sults ve bee	in PS i s			
	NI	L.LEF	89017	.01												

NRC Form 2004	CENSEE EVENT REPORT (LEA) TEXT CO	UE NUCLEAR REDULATORY COMMISSION
PACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6) FAGE (8)
		VEAR SEDUENTIAL ALVISION
South Texas, Uni	t 1 0  5  0  0  0  4	1918 819 - 011 7 - 010 012 OF 015

ATTACHMENT

#### DESCRIPTION OF OCCURRENCE:

On August 14, 1989, Unit 1 was in Mode 5 for a refueling outage. At 1400 hours, Health Physics personnel detected radiation levels of .3 to .8 mR/hr in the Auxiliary Steam line to the Liquid Waste Processing System (LWPS) Waste Evaporator. Further surveys indicated the presence of contamination in the LWPS condensate tank, the Auxiliary Boiler and the Inorganics Basin. These systems were immediately isolated and the contaminated areas posted. On August 15, 1989, a task force was formed to investigate the incident and implement corrective actions.

The LWPS wante evaporator is used to concentrate and degassify radioactive waste from various plant systems. At 0810 hours on August 10, 1989, the Waste Evaporator was placed in short term shutdown by a Chemical Operator. However, radioactive contamination in the waste evaporator gas stripper room prevented the Chemical Operator from accessing two valves required to isolate the gas stripper from the liquid waste processing header and the auxiliary steam system. The operator notified Health Physics of the contamination in the gas stripper room, noted the position of valves he could not reach in the operator log and informed his foreman of the condition. The Chemical Operator was relieved by the oncoming shift at approximately 1200 hours.

At 1408 hours, processing of the Condensate Polishing Regenerative Waste Collection Tank (CPRWCT) to the outdoor Waste Monitoring Tanks via the LWPS demineralizers began. At 1540 hours, high pressure and level alarms on the waste evaporator gas stripper were identified. At 1600 hours the CPRWCT pump was secured and the gas stripper alarms cleared. The Chemical Operator subsequently determined that the CPRWCT processing operation was backfilling the gas stripper. At 1645 hours he closed the waste evaporator feedline isolation valve to prevent further backfilling and resumed processing of the CPRWCT. The waste evaporator gas stripper was operated again on August 12, 1989 and again placed in short term shutdown with the two isolation valves which were required to be closed left open due to contamination in the gas stripper room.

On August 14, 1989, at approximately 0915 hours, contaminated leakage was discovered in the area of the south stairwell of the Mechanical Auxiliary building. This was the third time leakage had been discovered in the stairwell since August 11, 1989. Further surveys revealed radiation levels of .3 to .8 mR/hr in the auxiliary steam line to the LWPS Waste Evaporator.

NL.LER89017.U1

UCENSEE EVE	T REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION									
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCK ZT NUMBER (2)	LERN		1.01 (3)						
			UTATIAL MEVISION							
South Texas, Unit 1	0 15 10 10 10 1 41 9 18	819 -0	1117-010	01 3 00 0 15						

## DESCRIPTION OF OCCURRENCE Cont'd:

Chemical Operations personnel determined that radioactive water must have backed up into the auxiliary steam lines from the waste evaporator gas stripper through the two valves which had not been isolated during the previous shutdown of the waste evaporator. At 1500 hours, the valves were closed. At 1730 hours, the LWFS Condensate Return Tank pumps were verified to be off and the condensate from the Waste Evaporator was verified to be aligned to the Floor Drain Tank to prevent further leakage to the auxiliary boiler.

Samples were taken from various piping systems. At 2140 hours these samples indicated the presence of radioactive water in the auxiliary steam lines to the Waste Evaporator and in the LWPS condensate tank. Samples of the Auxiliary Boiler indicated the presence of contamination in the drip pans underneath the Auxiliary Boiler Fredwater Pumps. Further surveys and samples confirmed that the Waste Evaporator condensate return line, the Auxiliary Boiler feedwater pump suction line, and the deaerator drain line were also contaminated.

On August 15, 1989 at 0030 hours, the Inorganics Basin was determined to be contaminated. The Waste Evaporator, Auxiliary Boilers, and the Inorganics Basin were posted as contaminated areas. Temporary procedures are under development to restore the Inorganics Basin and Auxiliary Boilers to their normal condition. Samples previously collected on the Neutralization Basin outfall and samples collected since the Inorganics Basin was contamirated indicate that no activity has been discharged via the Neutralization Basin.

#### CAUSE OF OCCURRENCE:

The cause of this event was inadequate management controls and evaluations to prevent radioactive contamination from crossing boundaries between radioactive and non-radioactive systems. This is evidenced by the following conditions:

- The Liquid Waste Processing System design did not include radiation monitoring features to alarm and automatically secure radioactive releases from contaminating non-radioactive systems.
- 2. The Chemical Operator involved did not follow the Plant Procedure Compliance Procedure in that the steps to shutdown the Waste Evaporator were performed out of sequence. The Chemical Operations Foreman did not follow the Conduct of Operations Procedure by placing the system in a safe and stable condition and notifying the Shift Supervisor.

NL.LER89017.U1

	ATTACHMENT ST-HL-AE: 321	L. Kirshinan	
LICENSEE EVER	NT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTIN	NUATION APPROVE EXPIRES	REGULATORY COMMISSION D DHE NO 3150-0104 E/3145
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (N)	PAGE (3)
		YEAR SEQUENTIAL MEVE	ION .
South Texas, Unit 1	0  5  0  0  0  4  9	8 8 9 - 0 1 7 - 0 1	0 0 14 05 015
TEXT If more space a required, use additional NRC Form 3064 's/ (17)			

### CAUSE OF OCCURRENCE Cont'd:

 The Liquid Waste Processing Procedures did not caution operators of the potential for contamination of non-radioactive systems during Waste Evaporator operation.

# ANALYSIS OF EVENT:

The event described in this report does not meet the reporting criteria specified in 10CFR50.73 or 10CFR20, however, due to the potential generic implications, HL&P has elected to submit a voluntary LER.

An initial dose estimate was performed based on the actual activity present in the Inorganics Basin on August 18, 1989 to determine the potential impact on offsite dose had the entire contents (40,000 gal.) of the basin been discharged to the Main Cooling Reservoir (MCR) via the Neutralization Basin. This conservative estimate showed that there would have been no concern relative to Technical Specification dose limits, had the entire contents of the basin been released. No significant fraction of Iodine-131 was assumed to be released to the atmosphere due to the elevated pH of the basin which normally received blowdown and drainage from the Auxiliary Boilers.

Additional dose assessments were performed based on samples taken at various points in the piping during the determination of the boundaries of contamination egress. These dose estimates demonstrate that, had the liquid been discharged, the dose would have been only a small fraction of Technical Specification limits. Although Xenon was measured at a sample point on the line in the Mechanical Auxiliary Building at 2.7e-05 uci/ml (less than the Technical Specification limit of 2.0e-04 uci/ml), it was not detected in the Inorganics Basin. Assuming the concentration found in the pipe had been released from the basin to the atmosphere, there would have been negligible consequences.

Samples previously collected on the Neutralization Basin outfall and samples collected since the Inorganics Basin was contaminated indicate that no activity has been discharged via the Neutralization Basin.

Based on the samples taken, it has been determined that contaminated liquid was not discharged to an unrestricted area. Based on the dose calculations performed on the samples taken, it has been determined that, had there been a release to an unrestricted area, resulting doses would have been a small fraction of Technical Specification limits. Therefore, no hazard existed to either onsite personnel or the public.

NL.LER89017.U1

		ATTACHMENT ST-HL-AE 3271		1							
NRC Form 3064	LICENSEE EVE	N APPROVED OME NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/185									
PACILITY NAME (1)		DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6) FA					PAGE			
			-					-	T	T	
South Texas, Unit 1		0 15 10 10 10 14 19 18	819	- 01117		7 -	-010	01	5 01	0	15
CORI	RECTIVE ACTION:	ive ections are being taken				~*	+his .				
1.	Interfaces betwee reviewed for pote identified. This Appropriate admin potential for ina	n radioactive and non-radioa ntial release points which h action will be completed by istrative controls or modifi	ad n Dec cati	e s ot emb ons	been been to n	pre , 1 ini	vill be vious: 989. mize t	b ly the	ion	at	

2. A memorandum has been issued to Chemical Operations personnel regarding adherence to procedures.

that time. This will include the addition of radiation monitors as

- 3. A review of the implementation of the station's procedure compliance policy will be performed with regard to employee understanding and management enforcement. The review will be completed and an action plan for enhancing procedure compliance will be developed by December 31, 1989.
- 4. Appropriate liquid waste processing system procedures will be revised to include a caution statement to warn operators of the potential for contamination of non radioactive systems during their performance. This action will be completed by December 1, 1989.

## ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

appropriate.

There have been no previous reportable events regarding the contamination of non-radioactive systems at STPEGS.

NL.LER89017.UI